HOUSE BILL NO. HB0153

President Donald J. Trump Honorary Highway-designation.

Sponsored by: Representative(s) Gray and Jennings

A BILL

for

1 AN ACT relating to highways; designating a highway as specified; requiring signage; requiring that no department 2 transportation funds shall 3 be expended for the 4 installation of signage; authorizing the department of 5 transportation to accept and expend donations for the installation of signage; and providing for an effective 6 7 date.

8

9 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

10

11 **Section 1.** W.S. 24-1-139 is created to read:

12

13 24-1-139. President Donald J. Trump Highway.

14

- 15 The entirety of state highway 258, locally named and
- 16 referred to as "Wyoming Boulevard," shall also have an

3

1

2 Trump Highway."

4 Section 2. Subject to the availability of funds, the department of transportation shall install appropriate 5 signage in compliance with applicable federal and state law 6 7 and with consultation from the city of Casper to identify 8 Wyoming Boulevard with an honorary state designation as the 9 "President Donald J. Trump Highway." No department of 10 transportation funds shall be expended for the installation 11 of signage required under this section, but the department 12 may accept and expend any donations specifically given to 13 the department to pay for the installation of signage 14 required under this section.

honorary state designation as the "President Donald J.

15

16 Section 3. This act is effective July 1, 2022.

17

18 (END)